# **Morgan Lewis**

Ulises R. Pin Partner +1.202.373.6664 ulises.pin@morganlewis.com

August 18, 2017

## <u>Via IBFS</u>

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

### RE: IB File No. SCL-LIC- 20080516-00010 Notice of Name Change to Telstra Services (USA) Inc.

Dear Ms. Dortch:

By this letter, GU Holdings Inc. ("GU Holdings") in its capacity as lead licensee of the Unity Cable System<sup>1</sup> notifies the Commission that the name of one of the co-licensees in the system has changed. Specifically, Pacnet Services (USA) Inc. has changed its name to Telstra Services (USA) Inc. ("Telstra Services"). GU Holdings requests that the Commission update the name associated to the Unity Cable System submarine cable landing license to reflect the co-licensee's current name "Telstra Services (USA) Inc." GU Holdings notes that it has been informed by Telstra Services that it has solely undergone a name change and that no other changes or transfers of assets requiring Commission approval have occurred.

Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ulises R. Pin

Ulises R. Pin Denise S. Wood

Counsel to GU Holdings Inc.

<sup>1</sup> SCL-LIC- 20080516-00010.

#### Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20004 United States

+1.202.739.3000
+1.202.739.3001

August 18, 2017 Page 2

#### CC (via U.S. Mail and E-Mail):

Assistant Attorney General for National Security National Security Division U.S. Department of Justice 600 E St. N.W., Suite 10000 Washington, D.C. 20004 Attn: Team Telecom FIRS-TT@usdoj.gov

Assistant Secretary of Policy U.S. Department of Homeland Security 3801 Nebraska Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20528 Attn: Director Foreign Investment and Trade Policy IP-FCC@hg.dhs.gov

Unit Chief, Science and Technology Policy and Law Unit Federal Bureau of Investigation 935 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Room 7350 Washington, DC 20535

Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Networks and Information Integration /DoD Chief Information Officer Trusted Mission Systems and Networks 6000 Defense Pentagon, Room 3D 1048 Washington, DC 20301-6000 Attn: Transactional Risk Management Team <u>TeamTelecom@osd.mil</u>